STATE OF CALIFORNIA—BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY GRAY DAVIS, Governar

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BOX 23660
OAKLAND, CA 94623-0660
(510) 286-4444

TDD {510) 286-4454
44; 4’01, 7 5

November 8, 2001 ) 125 gy
.

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Department of Health Services
1131 Harborway Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Ground Water Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter of 2001 at the South Oakland
Maintenance Station located at 1112 29" Avenue in Oakland, Alameda County,
California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Attached is a copy of Geocon Consultants, Inc. “Ground Water Monitoring Report, Second
Quarter 2001 dated November, 2001 for work performed at the above-referenced site. Results
of the cumulative sampling and analysis indicate that Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline,
benzene and Methyl-tertiary Butyl-Ether (MtBE) are the contaminants of concern. and may have
migrated down gradient from the former underground storage tank location.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Ms. Frances Maroni
of my staff at (510) 286-5657.

Sincerely,

HARRY Y. YAHATA
District Director

Ty DY

RAY BOYER
District Branch Chief
Office of Environmental Engineering

Attachment

cc: Regional Water Quality Control Board, SF Bay Region, RBoyer, File
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Ms. Frances Maroni :
California Department of Transportation - District 4
111 Grand Avenue, 14® Floor

Post Office Box 23660

Qakland, California 94623-0660

Subject: GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT - SECOND QUARTER 2001
SOUTH OAKLAND MAINTENANCE STATION -- 1112 29™ AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

CONTRACT NO. 43A0012
TASK ORDER NO. 04-937901-9B

Dear Ms. Maroni:

In accordance with California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Contract No. 43A0012 and
Task Order No. 04-987901-9B, Geocon Consultants, Inc. has performed environmental engineering
services at the project site. The project site consists of the South Oakland Maintenance Station
located at 1112 29th Avenue in Oakland, California.

The accompanying report summarizes the services performed consisting of the collection of
groundwater samples and laboratory analyses.

The contents of this report reflect the views of Geocon Consultants, Inc., who is responsible for the
Jacts and accuracy of the data presented herein, The contents do not necessarily reflect the official
views or policies of the State of California or the Federal Highway Administration. This report does
not constitute a standard, specification, or regulation. '

If there are any questions concerning the contents of this report, or if Geocon may be of further
service, please contact the undersigned at your convenience.

Sincerely,
GEOCON CONSULTANTS, INg.

Pt /i

ﬁ e Ross I. White : Richard W. Day, CEG, CHG '
" Sr. Staff Geologist Regional Manager

RIW:RWD:rjw

(5) Addressee

2356 Research Drive m  Llivermore, CA 94550-3848 W Telephone {925) 371-5900 ®m  Fax [925) 371-5915
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Groundwater Monitoring Report for the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans)
South Oakland Maintenance Station was prepared under Caltrans Contract No. 43A0012 and Task

Order (TO) No. 04-987901-9B.

1.1 Site Description

The subject site is located at 1112 29" Avenue in Oakland, California. The site is used by Caltrans to
store and service maintenance vehicles and equipment. The approximate location of the site is
depicted on the attached Vicinity Map presented as Figure 1. The approximate site boundaries and

existing structures are depicted on the Site Plan presented as Figure 2.

12 Background

This section presents a summary of the project background information based on the background

section of the subject TO.

In June 1990, Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc. drilled four soil boreholes in the vicinity of a former
6,000-gallon diesel underground storage tank (UST) and a former 1,000-gallon unleaded gasoline
UST. Three of the boreholes were converted to monitoring wells MW2, MW3, and MW4. Soil and
groundwater samples collected and analyzed did not exhibit detectable concentrations of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd); or
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX).

Between June 13 and 15, 1994, GHH Engineering, Inc. (GHH) removed one 1,000-gallon gasoline
UST along with its associated piping and fuel dispenser. The product piping was cut and capped at
the dispenser island and at the edge of the tank excavation. Approximately 20 feet of piping was left
in place. During the excavation activities, one soil sample was collected from beneath each tank end,
one soil sample was collected from beneath the fuel dispenser, and composite s0il samples were
collected from the excavation stockpile. Groundwater was not encountered during the excavation

activities.

The soil samples were analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. The composite soil samples collected from the
excavation stockpile exhibited detectable concentrations of TPHg and BTEX. The other soil samples
did not exhibit TPHg or BTEX concentrations greater than respective laboratory reporting limits.

Project No. EB00D0-06-62 -1- November 7, 2001



In January 1998, additional groundwater samples were collected from each of the three monitoring
wells and were analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX fuel oxygenate compounds (FOCs), volatile
organic compounds (VOCs), and lead. The three groundwater samples exhibited TPHd
concentrations ranging from 0.06 to 0.2 milligrams per liter (mg/l). The groundwater samples
collected from monitoring wells MW3 and MW4 also exhibited lead concentrations of 0.05 and 0.07
mg/l, respectively.

In March 1998, one 6,000-gallon diesel fiberglass UST and its associated product piping were
removed and 11 soil samples were collected from beneath the UST, along the piping trench, beneath
the dlspenser and from the soil stockpile. TPHd was detected in the stockpile at a maximuir
concentration of 8.2 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). The other soil samples did not exhibit TPHd,
BTEX, or methyl tertiary butylether (MTBE) concentrations greater than respective laboratory

reporting limits.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring continued from November 1998 through April 2000. During this
period the groundwater samples exhibited only concentrations of TPHd.

On April 18 and 19, 2000, additional soil and groundwater samples were collected from seven
boreholes. One soil sample exhibited a bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate concentration of 0.741 mg/kg.
Other soil and groundwater samples did not exhibit TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, FOC, or SVOC

concentrations greater than respective laboratory reporting limits.

Analytical laboratory results for the four most recent quarterly groundwater sampling events indicate
that TPHg, BTEX, and YOCs are present in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells
MW1 and MW3. MTBE has also been detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring
well MW2.

13 Purpose

The purpose of the scope of work performed by Geocon is to continue to monitor groundwater for
the contaminants of concern to evaluate whether or not the constituents are migrating.

Project No. E8000-06-62 ' -2- November 7, 2001




2.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES

The following scope of services was performed as requested by Caltrans in TO No. 04-987901-9B.

2.1 Pre-Field Activities

» Prepared a Health and Safety Plan for the proposed field activities. The health and safety plan
provided guidelines on the use of personal protective equipment and the health and safety
procedures to be implemented during the proposed field activities.

e Retained the services oft Advanced Technology Laboratories (ATL), a California-certified
hazardous materials testing laboratory (ELAP No. 1838), to perform laboratory analyses.

2.2 Field Activities

On June 26, 2001, monitoring wells MW1 through MW4 were purged and subsequently sampled.
The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, FOCs, and VOCs.

Project No. E8000-06-62 -3- Navember 7, 2001



3.0 INVESTIGATIVE METHODS

3.1 Groundwater Sampling

At the time of groundwater sampling, groundwater was measured at depths ranging from 2.91 to 3.28
meters (9.56 to 10.76 feet) below the top of the well casings. Prior to sampling the wells,
approximately three casing volumes of groundwater were purged from each well. The purging was
accomplished utilizing a battery-operated submersible pump. The pump was cleansed prior to use by
washing the pump with an Alconox solution followed by two rinses with distilled water. During the

well purging, groundwater temperature, pH, and conductivity, were periodically recorded.

After purging the monitoring wells, groundwater samples were collected utilizing disposable
polyethylene bailers. The groundwater samples were transferred to laboratory-provided containers,
labeled, and placed in a cooler with ice and transported to ATL using chain-of-custody

documentation. The purged groundwater was containerized in one 55-gallon drum and stored on-site

pending disposal.

3.2 Laboratory Analyses

As required by the subject TO, Geocon instructed the analytical laboratory to perform the following

laboratory analyses under a standard turn-around-time:

e TPHg following EPA Test Method 8015;
» BTEX following EPA Test Method 8020; and
e FOCs and YOCs following EPA Test Method 8260B.

Reproductions of the laboratory rcports and chain of custody documentation are presented as

Appendix A. The laboratory QA/QC procedures included the following:

e One method blank for every ten samples, batch of samples or type of matrix, whichever was
more frequent.

¢ One sample analyzed in duplicate for every ten samples, batch of samples or type of matrix,
whichever was more frequent.

e One spiked sample for every ten samples, batch of samples or type of matrix, whichever was
more frequent, with spike made at ten times the detection limit or at the analyte level.

Prior to submitting the groundwater samples to the laboratory, the chain-of-custody documentation

was reviewed for aceuracy and completeness.

Project Na. E&000-06-62 : v Noverber 7, 2001




4.0

4.1

FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND INVESTIGATIVE RESULTS

Site Hydrogeology

Since June 27, 2000, groundwater beneath the site has ranged in elevation from approximately 26.87

to 27.76 meters (88.15 to 91.08 feet) above mean sea level. Historical groundwater level

measurements are presented as Table 1. Based on the most recent sampling event the direction of the

groundwater gradient is generally towards the southwest and has a magnitude of approximately

0.024 ft/ft. A Groundwater Elevation Map is presented as Figure 3.

42

Analvtical Results

A summary of the most recent analytical laboratory results is presented as a portion of Table 2. The

distributions of TPHg, benzene, and MTBE concentrations in groundwater are shown on Figure 4.

The analytical results are discussed below:

Gasoline-range hydrocarbons were detected in the groundwater samples collected from
nonitoring wells MW1, MW2, and MW3 at concentrations of 0.24, 0.11, and 2.5 mg/l,
respectively. The groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW4 did not exhibit
gasoline-range hydrocarbon concentrations greater than the laboratory reporting limit of 0.05
mg/l.

Benzene was detected in the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW3 at a
concentration of 20 micrograms per liter (ug/} by both EPA Test Methods 8020 and 8260B. The
other groundwater samples did not exhibit BTEX concentrations greater than the respective
laboratory reporting limits.

MTBE, tertiary amyl methylether (TAME), and tert-butanol were detected in the groundwater
sample collected from monitoring well MW3 at concentrations of 2,800, 12, and 230 ugl,
respectively. In addition, MTBE was also detected in the groundwater samples collected from
monitoring wells MW1 and MW2 at concentrations of 200 and 51 ug/l, respectively. The
groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW4 did not exhibit FOC concentrations
greater than the respective laboratory reporting limits.

The groundwater samples did not exhibit additional VOCs at concentrations greater than the
laboratory reporting limit of 5.0 ug/l.

Preject No. E8000-06-62 -5- Novernber 7, 2001




50 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Analytical laboratory data indicate that TPHg, BTEX, and FOC onsite impacts appear to be limited
to groundwater in the vicinity of monitoring well MW3, located downgradient of the former UST.

. Concentrations of these constituents in monitoring well MW?3 have decreased since the March 2001

sampling. Based on the most recent groundwater level measurements, the groundwater gradient is
directed towards the west. Because additional monitoring wells are not located downgradient (i.e.,
west) from monitoring well MW3, it is unknown whether 1f impacted groundwater is migrating
offsite. MTBE and TPHg were also detected in monitoring wells MW1 and MW2 at similar

concentrations to those detected in the March 2001 sampling event.

Geocon recommends that the onsite monitoring wells continue to be monitored for TPHe, BTEX,
and FOCs. In addition, Geocon recommends that the potential offsite migration of impacted

groundwater downgradient of monitoring well MW3 be further evalnated.

Moject No. E8000-06-62 -6- November 7, 2001



60  REPORT LIMITATIONS .

This report has been prepared exclusively for Caltrans. The information contained herein is only
valid as of the date of the report, and will require an update to reflect additional information

obtained.

This report is not a comprehensive site characterization and should not be construed as such. The
findings as presented in this report are predicated on the results of the limited sampling and
laboratory testing performed. In additidn, the information obtained is not intended to address
potential impacts related to sources other than those specified herein. Therefore; the report should be
deemed conclusive with respect to only the information obtained. We make no warranty, express or
implied, with respect to the content of this report or any subsequent reports, correspondence or
consultation. Geocon strived to perform the services summarized herein in accordance with the local

standard of care in the geographic region at the time the services were rendered.

Project No. EBODQ-06-62 R Novemnber 7, 2001
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

SOUTH QAKLAND MAINTENANCE STATION

TOC Elevation Depth to Water Water Elevation
Well Date {Feet, MSL) {Feet, BTOC) {Feet, MSL)
MWI 27-Jun-00 99.57 9.13 90.44
11-Sep-00 99.57 952 90.05
28-Nov-00 99.57 9.62 89.95
27-Mar-01 99 57 3.79 90.78
26-Jun-01 99,57 9.80 89.77
MW2 27-Iun-00 98.91 9.05 89.86
11-Sep-00 98.91 9.95 88.96
28-Nov-00 98.91 9,94 88.97
27-Mar-011 9391 835 90.56
26-Jun-01 98.91 10.76 88.15
MW3 27-Jun-00 08.98 8.76 90.22
11-Sep-00 98.98 9.28 89.70
28-Nov-00 08.98 9.36 89.62
27-Mar-01 98.98 8.35 90.63
26-Jun-01 98.98 10.51 88.47
MW4 27-Jun-00 99.04 8.74 90.30
11-Sep-00 99.04 9.30 89.74
28-Nov-00 99.04 932 89.72
- 27-Mar-01 99.04 7.96 91.08
26-Jun-01 99.04 9.56 89.48
Notes:
Feet, BTOC = Feet below top of well casing
TOC = Top of well casing
Feet, MSL, = Feet, with respect mean sea level
Project No. ER000-06-62 Page 1 of 1
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SOUTH OAKLAND MAINTENANCE STATION

)
~ _ 2 .
s § 2 ¢ § 2 ® § @» &g = 3
E E < e g Y — E = 5 £ >
5P = 3 5 = = = = = = oy £
= = S 2 2 2 B & z £ 2 =

Well  Dae B B 00& & B & 5 = £ & A &

MW1 27-Jun-00 0.85 - 20 <10 < 1.0 19 R80 - <5 <50 - -
11-Sep-00  0.92 --- 14 <1.0 1.6 3.6 860 — <5 190 — —-
28-Nov-00 <0.5 - 3.6 <2.5 <25 <7.5 610 - <25 <250 nm —
27-Mar-01  <0.20 -— <0.50 <030 <050 <10 29 <50 <50 <200 <50 < 5.0
26-Jun-01 024 — <050 <050 <050 <140 200 <5.0 <50 <200 <50 <50

MW2  27-Jun00  <0.5 <10 <10 <10 <3.0 86 <5 <50 |
11-Sep-00  <0.5 - < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 110 --- <5 <350 --- -
28-Nov-00 <0.5 — <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 130 - <5 <30 --- -
27-Mar-01  <0.20 -—- <050 <0350 <030 <10 110 <35.0 <30 <200 <50 <35.0
26-Jun-01 0.11 - <050 <050 <0350 <10 51 < 5.0 <50 <200 <350 < 5.0

MW3 27-Jun-00 2.7 <04 73 1.7 i.2 4.6 5,000 --- 11 1,500 -—- -
11-Sep-00 1.9 - 19 <1.0 < 1.0 <3.0 2,700 --- 10 310 -— -
28-Nov-00 1.7 --- 27 92 <10 <30 2,500 --- <100 < 1,000 -—- —
27-Mar-01 5.2 -— 220 5.9 2.2 < 1.0 5,500 <50 . 12 270 <5.0 Benzene = 280

: ' Ethyibenzene = 7.3
. Toluene =12
26-Jun-01 2.5 - 20 <0.50 <050 <10 2800 <50 i2 230 <350 Benzene = 20

Project No. ES8000-06-62 Page | of 2 10/8/2001



TABLE 2
" SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SOUTH OAKLAND MAINTENANCE STATION

fomy
~—
Y]
=
= = . =
2y ] = w
— — 3 = -
~ = = o = = - i \::
= = Y = = = — =) -
B . 2 2 2 £y o) = ) = 2 Q
g E @ \; = - 2 = 2 = o S
— = = ] 2 £ = - = = 4 >
B0 = o 5 = = = = = 2 o
g E §f 2 ¢ 2 & E % 3 i £
U =1 -*] -t e
Well Date = = & = = b = = = = a o)
MWwW4 27-Jun-00 <05 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 18 --- <35 <50 - -
11-Sep-00  <0.5 - <10 <10 <10 <30 <LO0O - <5 <50
28-Nov-00 <0.5 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.5 < 1.0 - <35 <50 -—- -
27-Mar-01 <0.20 --- <050 <050 <050 <1.0 <5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <200 <5.0 Chloroform = 5.1
26-Jun-01  <0.05 - <050 <050 <050 <10 <5.0 <35.0 <50 <200 <30 : <5.0
Notes:
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline following EPA Test Method 8015B
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel following EPA Test Method 80158
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes following EPA Test Methed 8020
FOCs= Fuel Oxygenate Compounds (tert-butanol, methyl tertiary butylether ]IMTBE], di-isopropyl ether, ethyl tertiary butylether [ETBE],
and tertiary amyl methylether[TAME]) following EPA Test Method 8020/8260B
VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds following EPA Test Method 8260B
mg/l= milligrams per liter
ug/l= micrograms per liter
--= Analysis not performed or not reporied
<= less than indicated reporting limit
10/8/2001
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June 29, 2001

Ross White
(Geocon Environmental
2356 Research Drive

Livermore, CA 94550
TEL: (925)371-5900

FAX (925)371-5915 ELAP No. 1838

RE: South Oakland M.S. - E000-06-62 Work Order No.: 051842

Attention: Ross White

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received on June 27, 2001 by Advanced Technology
Laboratories and tested for the parameters indicated in the enclosed chain of custody.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company.

Please feel free to call me at (562)989-4045 if I can be of further assistance to your company.
Sincerely,

e

L Edgar Caballero
Laboratory Director

This cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

A Advanced Technology . .
l Taboratorios 3275 Walnut Avenue  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045  Fax: 562 989-4040
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Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 6/29/01
CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample 1ID: MW-1
Lab Order: 051842
Project: South Oakland M.S. - E8000-06-62 Collection Date: 6/26/01 11:35:00 AM
Lab ID: 051842-001A Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M)
RunID: GC6_010627A BatchlD: 1018G20W103 PrepDate: Analyst: JPC
GRO 0.24 0.050 mg/L 1.0 6/27/01
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 8020A
RunlD: GC6_010627A BatchID: 1018G20W103 PrepDate: - Analyst: JPC
Benzene ND 0.50 Hg/L 1.0 8/27/01
Ethylbenzene ’ ND .50 Ha/L 1.0 6/27/01
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 6/27/01
o-Xylene ND 0.50 Ha/L 1.0 6/27/01
Toluene ND 0.50 po/L 1.0 827101
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B
RuniD: MS3_010627A BatchlD: ROTVOCWO61 PrepDate: Analyst: DJK
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 Hg/L 1.0 6/27/01
Ethyl teri-butyl ether ND 5.0 ugfl 1.0 /2701
MTBE ' 200 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 8/27/01
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 50 Hg/L 1.0 6127101
Tert-Butanol ND 200 pg/l 1.0 B/27/01
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
I - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Iﬂiﬁalst@_
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Menitored, Highly Reactive
Advanced Technology ) _ . ,
Laboratories 3275 Walnut Avenue Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040



Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 6/29/01
CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-4
Lab Order: 051842
Project; South Oakland M.S. - E&8000-06-62 Collection Date: 6/26/01 12:10:00 PM
Lab ID: 051842-002A Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(I}
RuniD: GC6_010627A BatchiD; 1018G20W103 PrepDate: Analyst: JPC
GRO ND 0.050 mg/L 1.0 6/27/01
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 8020A
RunlD: GC&_010627A BatchlD: 1018G20W103 PrepDate: Analyst: JPC
Benzene ND 0.50 Hg/L 1.0 6/27/01
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 Ha/lL 1.0 8/27/01
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 : g/l 1.0 6/2711
0-Xylene ND 0.50 pall 1.0 6/27/01
Toluene ND 0.50 pafL 1.0 6/27/01
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B
RunlD;: MS3_010627A BatchiD: RO1VOCWO061 PrepDate: Analyst: DJK
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 6/27/01
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
MTBE ND 5.0 g/l 1.0 6/27/01
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 ra/l 1.0 6127101
Tert-Butanol ND 200 po/L 1.0 6/27/01
Quatifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initials=_@__
DO - Surrogate Diluted Cut M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 2
Advanced Technology ‘
Laboratories 3275 Walnut Avenue  Signal Hill, CA 90807  Tel: 562 989-4045  Fux: 362 989-4040




' Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 6/29/01
l CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-3
Lab Order: 051842
Project: South Oakland M.S. - E2000-06-62 Collection Date: 6/26/01 12:35:00 PM
I Lab ID: 051842-G03A Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M)
RuniD: GC6_010627A BatchlD: 1018G20W103 PrepDate: Analyst: JPC
' GRO 25 0.050 mg/L 10 6127101
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 8020A
RuniD: GC6_010627A BatchlD: 1018G20W103 PrepDate: Analyst: JPC
l Benzene 20 0.50 Mg/l 1.0 B/27/01
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 Hg/L 1.0 6/27/01
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 poll 1.0 6/27/01
l o-Xylene ’ ND 0.50 pg/L 1.0 6/27/01
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 6/27/01
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCIMS EPA 8260B
' RuniD: MS3_010627A BatchiD: RO1VOCWO61 PrepDate: Analyst: DJK
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 6/27161
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 /27101
' MTEBE 2800 100 po/L 20 6/27/01
Tert-amyl methyl ether 12 50 pg/L 1.0 B/27/01
l Tert-Butanol 230 200 po/l 1.0 6/27/01
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 5 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initialsz_@f_
‘ DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 3
A Advanced Technology ) .
l Taboraiories 3275 Walnut Avenue  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045  Fax: 562 989-4040




A Advanced Technology
d 3275 Walnut Avenue  Signal Hill, CA 90807  Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040

Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 6/29/01
CLIENT:  Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-2
Lab Order: 051842
Project: South Oakland M.S. - E8000-06-62 Collection Date: 6/26/01 1:05:00 PM
Lab ID: 051842-004A Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA B015B(M)
RunlD: GC6_010627A BatchID: 1018G20W103 PrepDate: Analyst: JPC
GRO 0.1 0.050 g/l 1.0 6727101
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 8020A
RunlE: GC6_010827A BatchlD: 1018G20W103 PrepDate; Analyst: JPC
Benzene ND 0.50 po/L 1.0 6/27101
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 uglt 1.0 6/27/01
m,p-Xylene ND 2.50 pofl 10 6/27/01
o-Xylene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 6/27/01
Toluene ND 0.50 MgiL 1.0 6/27/01
-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B
RuniD: MS3_010627A BatchlD: RO1VQOCWO61 PrepDate; Analyst: DJK
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 va/lL 1.0 6/27/01
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 6127101
MTBE 51 5.0 gL 1.0 6/27/01
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 Ha/L 1.0 B127/01
Tert-Butanol ND 200 pg/L 1.0 6/27/01
Qualifiers: ND - Nat Detseted at the Reporting Limit S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
] - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Iﬂitia]s:__@_
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive

Laboratories




Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 6/29/01
CLIENT: (Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: TRIP
Lab Order: 051842 '
Project: South Oakland M.S. - E8000-06-62 Collection Date: 6/26/01
Lab 1D: 051842-005A Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M)
RuniD: GC6_010827A BatchlD: 1018G20W103 PrepDate: Analyst: JPC
GRO ND 0.050 mg/L 1.0 627101
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 8020A
RuniD: GC6_010627A BatchiD: 1018G20W103 PrepDate: Analyst: JPC
Benzene ND 0.50 Ha/l 1.0 B/27/01
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 pall 1.0 6/27/01
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.0 812701
o-Xylene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
Toluene ND 0.50 Ha/L 1.0 6/27/01
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B :
RuniD: MS3_010627A BatchlD: RO1VOCWO8A1 PrepDate: Analyst: DJK
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 paft 1.0 6/27/01
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 Mo/l 1.0 6/27/01
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.0 68/27/01
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
Tert-Butanol ND 200 ug/L 1.0 6127101
Qualificrs: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit $ - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initials: .@f
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 5

Advanced Technology

Tahoratories 3275 Walnur Avenue  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040



l Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 6/29/01
' CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-1
Lab Order: 051842
Project: South Oakland M.S. - E8000-06-62 Collection Date: 6/26/01 11:35:00 AM
l Lab 1D: 051842-001A Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B
RunlD: MS3_010627A BatchiD:  RO1VOCWO061 PrepDate: Analyst: DJK
' 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 50 Hg/L 1.0 6/27101
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 8/27/01
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ) ND 5.0 pa/L 1.0 6/27101
' 1,1-Dichlorcethane ND 5.0 pglL' 1.0 6/27/01
1,1-Dichioroethena NI 5.0 po/l. 1.0 6/27/01
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 Mo/l 1.0 6/27/01
l 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 Hgf/l 1.0 6/27/01
1,2,3-Trichloropropane _ ND _ 50 ug/L 1.0 6/27/01
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 Ho/L, 1.0 8/27101
l 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 B/27/101
1,2-Dibremo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 ugiL 1.0 6/27/01
1,2-Dibromaoethane ND 5.0 po/L 1.0 6/27/01
1,2-Dichlorobenzene NI 5.0 ug/L 1.0 6/27/01
' 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 Mg/l 1.0 &8/27/01
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 Ha/L 1.0 &/27/01
"1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 1.0 6/27101
I 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 B/27/01
1,3-Dichioroprapane ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 6/27/01
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 pa/L 1.0 B/27/101
2,2-Dichloropropane ) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.0 B/27/01
l 2-Chlorotoluene ND 50 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
4-|sopropyltoluene ND 5.0 Wg/L 1.0 B/27/01
' Benzene ND 50 ug/L 1.0 6/27101
Bromohenzene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 6/27/101
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 pgiL 1.0 6/27/101
l Bromoform ND 5.0 pgfL 1.0 6/27/01
Bromomethane ND 5.0 ugfL 1.0 6/27/01
Carbon tetrachloride ND 50 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 6127101
' Chloroethane ND 5.0 Ha/L 1.0 6/27/01
Chioroform ND 50 wa/l 1.0 6/27/01
Chloromethane ND 5.0 Hg/l 1.0 6/27/01
l cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50 g/l 1.0 6/27/01
Dibrormochloromethane ND 5.0 po/l 1.0 6/27101
Dibromomathane ND 5.0 pa/L 1.0 6/27101
I Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 6/27/01
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
T - Analyte detected below guantitation Hmits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initials=_@
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out . M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 6

A Advanced Technology ) i .
' Laboratories 3275 Walnut Avenue Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 9589-4040




Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 6/29/01
CLIENT: Geocon Environmental ~ Client Sample ID: MW-1
Lab Order: 051842
Project: South Oakland M.S. - E8000-06-62 Collection Date: 6/26/01 11:35:00 AM
Lab ID: 051842-001A Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B
RuniD: MS3_010627A BatchlD: RO1VOCWOG1 PrepDate: - Analyst: DJK
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 Ha/L 1.0 &/27/01
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 50 Hg/L 1.0 8/27/01
Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 B/27/01
m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 Hg/l 1.0 6/27/01
Methylene chloride ND - 50 - ug/L : 1.0 6/27/01
n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 pgfL 1.0 6/27/01
n-Propylbenzene ND 50 pg/l 1.0 6/27/01
Naphthalene ND 5.0 Ha/l 1.0 &/27/01
o-Xylene ND 5.0 g/l 1.0 6/27/01
sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 pa/l 1.0 &6/27/01
Styrene ND 5.0 TR 1.0 6/27/01
tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 1.0 G/27/01
Teirachloroethene ND 50 ug/L 1.0 6127101
Toluene ND 50 Mo/l 10 6/27/01
trans-1,2-Dichlorogthene ND 5.0 Ha/L 1.0 6/27/01
Trichloroeihene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 627101
Trichlarofluoromethane ND 5.0 LR 1.0 B/27/01
Vinyl chicrice ND 5.0 KoL 1.0 6/27/01
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
B - Analyic detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Illitiﬂlﬁ__@_
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 7
Advanced Technology ) ] ‘ ]
Laboratorics 3275 Walnut Avenue Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fuax: 562 989-4040
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Advanced Technology Laboratories

Print Date: 6/29/01

CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-4

Lab Order: 051842

Project: South Oakland M.S. - E8000-06-62 Collection Date: 6/26/01 12:10:00 PM

Lab ID: 051842-002A Matrix: Water

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B

RuniD: MS3_010627A BatchlD: RO1VOCWO61 PrepDate: Analyst: DJK

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloreethane NP 5.0 ug/lL 1.0 6/27/101
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 50 pg/L 1.0 8/27/01
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 1.0 6/27/01
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 1.0 6/27/01
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 pofl. 1.0 6/27/01
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 50 Mo/l 1.0 6/27/01
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 50 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
1,2,3-Trichlorohenzeng ND 5.0 ug/L 1.0 872701
1,2,3-Trichlorapropane ND 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 B/27101
1,2,4-Trichlorebenzene ND 5.0 g/l 1.0 627101
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 po/l 1.0 6/27/01
1,2-Dibramo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 627101
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 pa/L 1.0 6/27/01
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 ug/L 1.0 6/27/01
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 Ha/L 1.0 6/27/01
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 ug/L 1.0 6/27/01
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND 5.0 Ha/k 1.0 6/27101
1,3-Dichloropropans ND 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 6/27/01
1,4-Dichlorobenzens ND 5.0 yg/L 10 8/27/01
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/L 1.0 6/27/01
2-Chlorgtoluene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 6/27/01
4-Chlerotoluene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 6/27101
4-1sopropyltoluene ND 5.0 pg/t 1.0 B27/01
Benzene ND 50 po/L 1.0 6/27/01
Bromabenzene ND 50 po/L 1.0 627101
Bromodichloramethane ND 5.0 ng/L 1.0 B/27/01
Bromoform ND 50 ugfL 1.0 B/27/01
Bromomethane ND 50 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 HgfL 1.0 6/27/01
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 6/27/01
Chloreethane ND 5.0 ug/L 1.0 6/27/01
Chieroform ND 5.0 Ha/L 1.0 68/27/01
Chloromethane ND 50 ug/l 1.0 68/27/01
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
Dibromochloromethane ND 50 yg/L 1.0 6/27101
Dibromomethane ND 5.0 Wa/l 1.0 6/27/101
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 6/27/01

Qualifiers:

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected 1n the associated Method Blank

DO - Surregate Diluted Out

Advanced Technology

Laboratories

3275 Walnut Avenue

§ - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.

H - Samples cxceeding analytical holding time
E - Value above quantitation range

M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive

Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045

Initials: @?

8
Fax: 562 989-4040
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Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 6/29/01
CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-4
Lab Order: 051842
Project: South Oakland M.S, - E8000-06-62 Collection Date: 6/26/01 12:10:00 PM
Lab ID: 051842-002A Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF  Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B
RunlD: MS3_010627A BafchlD: RO1VOCWOE1 PrepDate: Analyst: DJK
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 pall 1.0 6/27/01
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 paiL 1.0 6/27/01
Isapropylbenzene ND» 5.0 pafL 1.0 6/27/01
m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 Wg/L 1.0 6/27/101
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 Ha/L 1.0 6/27/1
n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 6/27/01
n-Propylbenzene ND 50 o/l 1.0 6/27/01
Naphthalene ND 5.0 pofL 1.0 &/27/01
o-Xylene ND 5.0 po/l 1.0 B/27/01
sec-Butylbenzene : ND 5.0 pa/L 1.0 6/27/01
Styrene ND 5.0 Hafl - 1.0 6/27/01
tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 Ha/L 1.0 8/27/1
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 Ha/L 1.0 6/27/01
Tolueng ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 6/27/01
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens ND 50 we/l 1.0 6/27/01
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 B27/01
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 pg/l 1.0 6/27/01
Vinyl chioride ND 5.0 pgfl 1.0 B/27/01
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
J - Analyte detected below quantitation litnits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range IﬂiﬁalS:_@_
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highty Reactive g
Advanced Technology . )
Taboratories 3275 Walnut Avenue  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-40435  Fax: 562 989-4040



' Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 6/29/01
l CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-3
Lab Order: 051842
Project: South Oakland M.S. - E8000-06-62 Collection Date: 6/26/01 12:35:00 PM
' Lab ID: 051842-003A Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
I VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B
RunlD: MS3_010627A BatchlD: RO1VOCWO061 PrepDate: Analyst: DJK
l 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 pg/lL 1.0 6/27/01
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 627101
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 8/27/101
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 Ma/L, 10 6/27/01
. 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 palb 1.0 627101
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 50 pg/L 1.0 6/27/01
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug/l 1.0 6/27/01
. 1,2, 3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 po/l. 1.0 6/27/01
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 pgiL - 1.0 6/27/01
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 Mg/l 1.0 6/27101
l 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 wgiL 10 6/27/01
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 Ha/L 1.0 6/27/01
1,2-Dibremoethane ND 5.0 Mo/l 1.0 B27/01
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 6/27/01
I 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 Ha/l 1.0 B/27/01
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 po/L 1.0 8127101
' 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 Mo/l 1.0 6/27/01
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 50 pg/l 1.0 62711
1,4-Dichlorobenzens ‘ ND 5.0 g/l 1.0 6/27/01
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 50 Mg/ 1.0 B/27101
. 2-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 © gl 10 627101
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 827101
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 5.0 pg/l 1.0 627101
' Benzene 20 5.0 ug/L. 1.0 6/27/01
Bromobenzene ND 5.0 ng/L 1.0 6/27/01
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 pall 1.0 6/27/01
l Bromofarm ND 50 HgfL 1.0 6/27/01
Bromomethane ND 50 ug/L 1.0 6/27/01
Carbon tetrachloride ND 50 pa/L 1.0 6/27/01
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 6/27/101
l Chloroethane ND 50 Hg/L 1.0 6/27/01
Chloroform ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
Chlorarnethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 6/27/01
l ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 yg/L 1.0 6/27/01
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 g/l 1.0 6/27/01
Dibromomethane ND 5.0 pafl 1.0 6/27/01
' Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 6/27/04
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above gquantitation range Initials=__@_
' DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 10
KA Advanced Technology . )
Taboraiories 3275 Walnut Avenue  Signal Hill, CA 20807  Tel: 562 989-4045 Feax: 562 959-4040
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Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 6/29/0]
CLIENT: Geocon Environmental . Client Sample ID: MW-3
Lab Order: 051842
Project: South Oakland M. S, - E8000-06-62 Collection Date: 6/26/01 12:35:00 PM
Lab ID: 051842-003A Magrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCIMS EPA 8§260B
RuniD: MS3_010627A BatchiD: RO1VOCWO061 PrepDate; Analyst: DJK
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 10 B/27I1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 pa/L 1.0 627101
Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 pasl. 1.0 6/27/01
m,p-Xylene ND 50 ug/L 1.0 8/27/01
Methylene chlaride ND 5.0 Hafl 1.0 6/27/01
n-Butylbenzene ND 50 pa/L 1.0 612711
n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 Ha/L 1.0 627101
Naphthalene ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 6/27/01
o-Xylene ND 50 oL 1.0 6/27/01
sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 mofL 1.0 6/27/01
Styrene . ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 627101
tert-Butylhenzene ND 50 ug/L 1.0 8/27/01
Tetrachloroethene ND 50 Hg/L 1.0 6/27/01
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/L 1.0 6/27/01
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 627101
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 Ha/L 1.0 8/27/01
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 50 pa/L 1.0 6/27/01
Vinyt chloride ND 5.0 pall 1.0 6/27/01
Qualifiers: NI - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
T- Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical helding time
B - Analyie detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initials:@_
B0 - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 11
Advanced Technology ] )
Taboratories 3275 Walnut Avenue  Signal Hill, CA 90807  Tel: 562 989-4045  Fax: 562 989-4040



l Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: &/29/01
. : CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-2
Lab Order: 051842
Project: South Oakland M.S. - ER000-06-62 Callection Date; 6/26/01 1:05:00 PM
l Lab ID: 051842-004A Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qua! Units DF Date Analyzed
I VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B
RunlD: MS3_010627A BatchiD: RO1VOCWO61 PrepDate: Analyst: DJK
l 1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 5.0 Ha/L 1.0 6/27/01
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 627101
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 Ha/L 1.0 6/27/01
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 /27101
' 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 g/l 1.0 6/27/01
1,1-Dichlorgethene ND 50 ug/L 1.0 6/27/01
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 pefL 1.0 6/27/01
I 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 ug/L 1.0 /27101
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 Wa/Ll 1.0 B8/27/101
' 1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 6/27/01
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ' ND 50 poiL 1.0 6/27/01
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 Mo/l 1.0 8/27/01
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 1.0 6/27/101
l 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 ug/L : 1.0 6/27/01
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 627101
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 Hg/L 1.0 6/27/01
' 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 B/27/01
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 50 py/L 1.0 6/27/01
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 o/l 1.0 a8/27/01
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 50 ug/L 1.0 B/27/01
' _ 2-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 po/L 1.0 68/27/01
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 Mo/l 1.0 6/27/01
4-1sopropyltoluene ND 5.0 pofl 1.0 8/27/01
' Benzene : ND 5.0 ugfl 1.0 6/27/01
Bromobenzene ND 5.0 Ma/k 1.0 6/27/01
Bromodichioromethane ND 50 Hg/L 1.0 B/27101
. - Bromoform ' ND 50 pa/L 1.0 627101
Bromomethane ND 5.0 po/L 1.0 BI27101
Carbon tetrachloride ND 50 wo/l 1.0 B/27/01
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 Mo/ 1.0 B/27/01
l Chloroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 1.0 6/27/01
Chloroform ND 5.0 HafL 1.0 6/27/01
Chloromethane ~ ND 5.0 HgiL 1.0 6/27/01
l cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND . 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 6127101
Dibromomethane ND 5.0 ug/L 1.0 6/27/01
l Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 50 Wa/L 10 6/27/01
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike/Surrogate ouiside of limits due to matrix interference.
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initials: ' @
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out - M - Not Moritored. Highly Reactive 12

A Advanced Technology . .
l Iaboratories 3275 Walnur Avenue  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040



Advanced Technology Laboratories

Print Date: 6/29/01 -

CLIENT: Geocon Environmental

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Lab Order: 051842

Project: South Oakland M.S. - E8000-06-62 Collection Date: 6/26/01 1:05:00 PM

Lab ID: 051842-004A Matrix: Water

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 82608

RunlD: MS3_010627A BatchiD: RO1VOCWO061 PrepDate: Analyst: DJK

Ethylbenzene ' ND 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 8/27/01
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 ug/l 1.0 8/27/01
Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 pa/L 1.0 6/27/01
m,p-Xylene _ ND 5.0 Mo/l 1.0 6/27/01
Methylene chloride ND 50 Ho/lL 1.0 6/27/01
n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 Mo/l 1.0 6/27/01
n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 pa/L 1.0 6/27/1
Naphthalene ND 5.0 Mo/t 1.0 B8r27/1
o-Xylene ND 5.0 pa/L 1.0 6/27/01
sa¢-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 yg/L 1.0 68/27101
Styrene ND 5.0 po/L 1.0 6/27/01
tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 pgfL 1.0 6/27/01
Toluene ND 50 Hg/L 1.0 6/27/01
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ua/lL 1.0 6/27/01
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 Ha'Lk 1.0 6/27/01
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 g/l 1.0 6/27/01
Vinyl chioride ND 5.0 po/L 1.0 6127101

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DO - Surrogate Diluted Out
Advanced Technology
Laboratories

3275 Walnut Avenue

S - Spike/Surrogate cutside of limits due to matrix interference.
H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
E - Value above quantitation range Initials:

M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 13

Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040



' Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 6/29/01
' CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID; TRIP
Lab Order: 051842 i
Project; South Oakland M.S, - E§000-06-62 Collection Date: 6/26/01
l Lab ID: 051842-005A Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B
RuniD: MS3_D010627A BatchlD: RO1VOCWO061 PrepDate: Analyst: DJK
I 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 6127101
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 50 Hafl 1.0 8/27/01
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 Mg/l 10 &/27/01
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 50 Hg/L 1.0 6/27/01
l 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 Ha/L 1.0 6/27/01
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 Mo/l 1.0 B/27/01
1,1-Dichlorepropene ND 50 ug/L 1.0 6/27/01
I 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 Mo/l 1.0 8/27/01
- 1,2, 3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 8/27101
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pa/l 1.0 6/27IN
l 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 ua/L 1.0 627101
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 50 pa/l 1.0 6/27/01
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 50 pg/L 1.0 &/27101
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 pg/L 1.0 6/27/01
l 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 wo/ll . 1.0 6/27/01
1,2-Dichloroprapane ND 50 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 ug/L 1.0 6/27101
l 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 Mg/t 10 6/27101
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 Mo/t 1.0 6/2711
1,4-Dichlorobenzeng ND 5.0 ug/l 1.0 6127101
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 Ho/L 1.0 8/27/I1
I 2-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 pg/lL 1.0 6/27i01
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 pg/l 1.0 B/27101
4-Isopropylteluene ND 5.0 pa/L 1.0 6/27/01
l Benzene ND 5.0 ug/l 1.0 6/27/01
Bromobenzene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
Bromadichioromethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 6/27/01
l Bromoform ND 5.0 ug/L 1.0 6127101
Bromomethane ‘ ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/101
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 &/27101
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 6127101
' Chloroethane ND 5.0 ug/l 1.0 6/27/01
Chloroform ND 5.0 Mg/l 1.0 6/27/01
Chloromethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 B/27/01
l cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50 pg/L 1.0 627101
Dibromochleromethanea ND 5.0 Mo/l 1.0 8/27/01
Dibromomethane ND 5.0 ug/l 1.0 B6/27/014
l Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 5.0 na/L 1.0 6/27/01
Qualifiers: NI} - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike/Surragate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding fime
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initiab:_@;
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 14

& Advanced Technology . .
l Laboratories 3273 Walnut Avenue  Signal Hill, CA Q0807  Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040
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Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 6/29/01
CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: TRIP
Lab Order: 051842
Project: South Oakland M.S. - E8000-06-62 Collection Date: 6/26/01
Lab ID: 051842-005A Matrix: Water
Analyses Resuit Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EFA 8260B
RunlD: MS3_010627A BatchlD: RO1VOCWO0B1 PrepDate: Analyst: BJK
Ethylbenzene ND 50 pg/l 1.0 &/f27/01
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 ua/L 1.0 6/27/01
Isopropylbenzene ND 50 ol 1.0 6/27/01
m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 8127/
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 6/27/01
n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 1.0 6/27101
n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 Mafl 1.0 6/27101
Naphthalene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1.0 B/27/01
o-Xylene ND 5.0 pg/t 1.0 6/27/01
sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 Ha/L 1.0 6/27/01
Styrene ND 5.0 Ho/ll 1.0 6/27/01
tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 po/l 1.0 6/27/01
Tetrachlorosthene ND 5.0 ug/L 1.0 6/27/101
Toluene ND 50 pa/l 1.0 6/27/101
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 pg/L 1.0 B/27/01
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 g/l 1.0 " B27101
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 Ha/L 1.0 6/27/01
Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 - Hg/l 1.0 8127101
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
] - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Iﬂiﬁalﬂi
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Mot Monitored. Highly Reactive 15
Advanced Technology _ ) ‘
Taboratories 3275 Walnut Avenue Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 9894045 Fax: 562 989-4040
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Advanced Technology Laboratories Date: 29-Jun-01

&LIENT: Geocon Environmental | : QC SUMMARY REPORT

Work Order: 051842
Project: South Oakland M.S. - E8000-06-62 Method Blank
Sample ID 010627BLKW1  Batch ID: 1018G20W103 Test Name GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mgfL  Analysis Date: 6/27/01 Prep Date:
MBLK SeqNo: 1527849
Anaiyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
GRO ND 0.20 Q ]
Sample iD 010627BLKW1  Batch ID: 1018G20W103 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID Units pg/l.  Analysis Date:  6/27/01 Prep Date:
MBLK SeqgNo: 152772
Analyte Result FQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 0 0
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 0 0
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 0 0
o-Xylene ND 0.50 0 0
Toluene ND 0.50 0 0
Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: @‘
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 5 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits duc to matrix interference !

All calculations are based on raw values.
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CLIENT: Geocon Environmental QC SUMM ARY REPORT
Work Order: 051842

Project: South Oakland M.S. - E8000-06-62 Method Blank
Sample 1D 010627BLKW2 Batch ID: ROTVOCWO61 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY TCLP  Units mg/L.  Analysis Date: 6/27/01 Prep Date:
MBLK SeqNo: 153005

Anaiyte Result PQL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Gual
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.050 0 0

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.050 0 0

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.050 o] 0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.050 0 0

1,1-Dichlorgethane ND 0.650 0 0

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.050 0 0

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.050 0 0

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.050 Q 0

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.050 0 0

1,2, 4-Trichlorabenzene ND 0.050 0 0

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.050 o 0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropang ND 0.050 0 0

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.050 0 1]

1,2-Dichlarobanzene ND 0.050 0 0

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.050 0 Q

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.050 0 0

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.050 0 9]

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.050 a 0

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.050 Q 0

1,4-Dichlorocbenzene ND 0.050 0 0

2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.050 0 o

2-Butanone ND 0.50 0 ¢]

2-Chloroethyl! vinyl ether ND 0.050 0 ]

2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.050 0 0

2-Hexanong ND 0.50 0 0

4-Chlarotoluene ND 0.650 a 0

4-|sopropyltoluene ND 0.050 ] 0

£ —

Qualiliers:

NI - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
I - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

R - RPD oulside accepted recovery limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out
M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive

5 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference

All calculations are based on raw values.

Initials: l@

2
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CLIENT:

Project:

Geocon Environmental
Work Order: 051842 '
South Oakland M.S. - E&000-06-62

QC SUMMARY REPORT

Method Blank

4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone

Acrolein

Acrylonitrile

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromadichloromethane
Bromofarm
Bromomethane

Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachioride
Chlorobenzene
Chlorogthane
Chlorofgrm
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dicttloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cyclohexanons
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethyl Acetate

Ethyl Ether
Ethylbenzene
Freon-113
Hexachforobutadiene
lodomethane
Isopropylbenzeng
m,p-Rylene

Methylene chloride
MTBE

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.50

0.50

0.50

(.50
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.05¢
0.050
0.050
0.050

0.50
0.050
0.050
0.050

0.50
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050

OO0 OO0 000000 DOoOO000D0C0OoO0 0000000000000

0o 0D 0000000000000 o0 00000000000 ooodo

Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
] - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DQ - Surrogate Diluted Out
M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive

5 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference

All calculations are based on raw values.

Initials: ‘ @

3
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=
) f% CLIENT: Geocon Environmental | =
qH ' QC SUMMARY REPORT
2|~ WorkOrder: 051842 Meth
>
SIS Project South Oakland M.S. - E8000-06-62 ethod Blank
[
g (S
T n-Butylbenzene ND 0.050 0 0
2 n-Propylbenzene ND 0.050 0 o
Naphthalene ND 0.050 0 0}
o-Xylene ND 0.050 0 )
o sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.050 0 1]
3 Styrene ND 0.050 0 ]
A tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.050 0 0
§ Tetrachloroethene ND 0.050 0 0
] Toluene ND 0.050 0 ¢
. trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.050 0 0
= trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.050 0 0
§ Trichlorosthene ND 0.050 0 0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.050 0 0
b Vinyl acetate ND 0.50 0 0
°§ Vinyl chloride ND 0.050 0 0
~ Xylenes, Total ND 0.050 3 0 0 0 0 0
oz
= Sample ID 010827BLKW1  Batch ID: RO1VOCWO061 Test Name YOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS Units pg/L  Analysis Date:  6/27/01 Prep Date:
g MBLK SeqgNo: 152997
o)
c% Analyte Result POL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit Highlimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
S .
™ Didisopropyl ether ND 5.0 0 0
R-] Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 0 0
e MTBE ND 5.0 0 0
55 Test-amyl methyl ether ‘ ND 5.0 D 0
O Tert-Butanol ND 200 0 0
$
3
B
1
7
g,\' .
E Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Difuted Out Initials:_@__
% J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive : 4
4 R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
<
5 All calculations are based on raw values.
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CLIENT: Geocon Environmental QC SUMM ARY REPORT

Work Order: 051842

Project: South Oakland M.S. - EB000-06-62 Method Blank

Sample D 010627BLKW1  Batch ID: ROIVOCWO61 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS Units g/l Analysis Date:  6/27/01 Prep Date:

MBLK SeqNo: 152975

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 4] 0

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 0 0

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 0 0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 ¢ 0

1,1-Dichlaroethane ND 5.0 g 0

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 0 0

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 a 1]

1,2,3-Trichlorobanzene ND 5.0 0 0

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 0 0

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 0 0

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 0 0

1,2-Dibromo-3-chicropropane ND 50 0 4]

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 50 0 0

1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 5.0 D 0

1,2-Dichloroethane ' ND 5.0 0 0

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 0 0

1,3,5-Trimethylhenzene ND 50 0 0

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 0 0

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 0 0

1,4-Dichlorocbenzene ND 5.0 0 0

2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 0 D

2-Chlarotoluene ND 5.0 0 D

4-Chiorotoluene ND 5.0 0 0

4-Isopropyltoluens ND 5.0 0 0

Benzene ND 50 0 0

Bromobenzene ND 5.0 1] 4]

Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 ] 0

Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: ‘ !!

] - Analyte defected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits S - Spike/Surrogate cutside of limits duc to matrix interference 5

All calculations are based on raw valaes.
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CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Q C SUMMARY REP ORT
Work Order: 051842

Project: South Oakland M.S. - E8000-06-62 Method Blank
Bromoform - ND 5.0 0 0

Bromomethane ND 5.0 0 0]

Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 0 0

Chlcrobenzene ND 5.0 0 0

Chioreethane ND 5.0 0 0

Chtoroform ND 5.0 0 D

Chicromethane ND 50 0 0
cis-1,2-Dichleroethens ND 50 0 0
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 0 0

Dibromomethane ND 5.0 0 0
Dichloredifluoromethane ND 5.0 (¢] 0

Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 0 0
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 0 0

Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 0 0

m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 0 0

Methylene chloride ND 5.0 0 0

MTBE ND 5.0 0 0

n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 0 0

n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 0 o]

Maphthalene ND 5.0 0 0

o-Xylene ND 5.0 0 0

sec-Butylbenzene ND 50 0 0]

Styrene ND 5.0 0 0

tert-Butylbenzene ND 50 0 0

Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 0 0

Toluene ND 5.0 0 0
trans-1,2-Dichlorpethene ND 5.0 0 ]

Trichloroethene ND 5.0 ] 0
Trichlarofluoromethane ND 50 0 0

Vinyl chioride ND 5.0 0 0

Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Anatyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials:
] - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive E o

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference

All calculations are based on raw values.

]



‘\‘,.x,
S
&
|3 Advanced Technology Laboratories Date: 29-Jun-01
(8 )
Sla -
= .
b :
SIS CLIENT Geocon Environmental QC SUMMARY REP ORT
i Work Order: 051842 .
&
& Project: South Oakland M.S. - E8000-06-62 Sample Duplicate
&
Sample ID 051842-001ADU Batch ID: 1018G20W103 Test Name GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mg/L  Analysis Date: 6/27/01 Prep Date:
pup SeqNo: 152793
"
g Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SFPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
o ) .
= GRO 0.23 0.050 G 0] 0 0 0 0.24 3 a0
)
§ Sample ID 051842-001ADU Batch ID: 1018G20W103 Test Mame VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID Units pgfL  Analysis Date: 6/27/01 Prep Date:
>  DUP SegNo: 152776
R
% Analyte Resuit PQL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD  RPDLImit  Qual
. Benzene ND 0.50 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 30
" Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 0 0 0 _ 0 0 0 0 30
S mpXylene ND 0.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
I o-Xylene ND 0.50 0 Q 0 0 0 0 0 30
& Toluene ND 0.50 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 30
0
t Sample ID 051842-004ADU Batch ID: ROIVOCWO61 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS Units pg/L  Analysis Date:  6/27/01 Prep Date:
§ DUP SegNo: . 153004
™ Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
' Diisapropyl ether ND 5.0 0o - 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
_,  Ethyltert-butyl ether ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 30
& MIBE 50 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 51 2 30
&  Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 30
T Tet-Butanol ND 200 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
N
Ln
o
5
a
: Qualifiers;  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DQ - Surrogate Diluted Out ) Initials: @
% J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive ’ ' 7
e R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
o
a All calculations are based on raw values.
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

CLIENT: Geocon Environmental

Work Order: 051842 .
Project: South Oakland M.S. - E8000-06-62 Sample Duplicate
Sample ID 051842-004ADU Batch ID: ROTVOCWOG1 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS Units pg/L  Analysis Date:  6/27/01 Prep Date:
DUP Seqho: 152982

Analyte Result PQOL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 G 0 4] 0 30
1,1,1-Trichlaroathane ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 50 t] 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 0 0 o] 1] 0 0 0 30
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 o 0 0 0 0 0 G ao
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 o D Q 0 0 0 0 30
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
1,2,3-Trichlorohenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 30
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 50 0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 30
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 0 4] 0 0 0 0 0 30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 0 ¥} 0 0 ] 0 0 30
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0] 0 30
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 0] 0 0 0 0 4] D 30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 G 0 30
1,3-Dichloropropans ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0 30
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 50 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 30
2-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 0 ] 0 0 0 o 0 30
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 0 0 0 Q 0 0 0 30
4-isopropyitaluene ND 5.0 0 0 D 0 0 0 0 30
Benzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bromobenzene ND 50 Q 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
Bromaodichloromethane MD 50 4] 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive
R - RPD culside accepted recovery limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference

All calculations are based on raw values.

DO - Surrogate Diluted Out

Initials: | m

8



A
>

2
SE | |
T § CLIENT: Geocon Environmental QC SUMM ARY REP ORT
3 [~ Work Order: 051842 )
S Z;;a Project: South Oakland M.S. - E8000-06-62 Sample Duplicate
“1% ‘Bromoform ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
% Bromomethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
Carbon tetrachloride ND 50 0 0 0 0 g 0 0 30
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Q 30
w Chloroethane ND 50 0 0 o 0 0 0 Q 30
3 Chioroform ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
“' Chloromethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
§ cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50 4] 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
S Dibromochioromethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
5  Dibromomethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
3 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
% Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
tn |sopropylbenzens . ND 5.0 0 a ] 0 0 0} 0 30
°§ m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
=~ Methylene chioride ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 30
% n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
‘; n-Propyibenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
- Naphthalene ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
L o-Xylene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
2 sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
~ Styrene . ND 5.0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 30
ﬁ tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 D 0 0 4] 0 0 Q 30
iy Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 30
é‘ Toluene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
o trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
& Trichioroethene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
&  Trichlorofuoromethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
& Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
5
#
LOJ: .
2 Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: ‘ @
% T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 9
N R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
E All calculations are based on raw values.
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Advanced Technology Laboratories Date: 29-Jun-01

CLIENT: Geocon Environmental
QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 051842 ) )
Project: South Oakland M_S. - E8000-06-62 Sample Matrix Spike
Sample I 0108627BLKW1  Batch ID: 1018G20W103 Test Name GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mg/L  Analysis Date: 6/27/01 Prep Date:
MS SeqNo: 152780
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref val %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
GRO 0.87 0.20 1 0 87 50 119 0
Sample ID 010627BLKW1 Batch ID: 1018G20W103 Test Name GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units ma/L  Analysis Date: 6/27/01 Prep Date:
MSD SeqNo: 162791
Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
GRO 0.88 ' 0.20 1 0 89 50 119 0.87 1 20
Sample ID 010627BLKW1 Batch ID: 1018G20W103 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID Units pg/L.  Analysis Date: 6/27/01 Prep Date:
) : SeqNo; 152773
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RFPDLimit Qual
Benzene 5.4 0.50 55 H 0 88 Bd 136 0
Toluene 30 0.50 30 0 100 61 128 0
Sample ID 010627BLKW1 Batch ID: 1018G20W103 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID Units pg/l.  Analysis Date: 6/27/01 Prep Date:
MSD SeqNo: 182774
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK RefVal °%REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene 57 Q.50 55 G 104 60 136 5.4 5 18
Toluene 3 0.50 30 4] 104 61 128 30 3 22
Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: ‘!@
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 10
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference

All calculations are based on raw values.
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CLIENT: Geocon Environmental QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 051342 . .
Project: South Oakland M.S, - E8000-06-62 Sample Matrix Spike
Sample ID 010627BLKW1 Batch ID: ROTVOCWO61 Test Nama VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS Units pg/L  Anaiysis Date:  6/27/01 Prep Date:

MS SegNo; 152973

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
1,1-Dichloroethene 94 5.0 100 0 o4 71 120 0

Benzene 98 50 100 4] 98 82 122 0

Chlorobenzene 100 5.0 100 4] 100 81 121 0

Toluene 99 5.0 100 0 29 81 125 0

Trichlorocethene 100 50 100 0 100 80 123 0

Sample D 010627BLKW1  Batch ID: RO1YOCWO061 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS Units pg/L  Analysis Date: 6/27/01 Prep Date:

MSD SeqMo: 152974

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
1,1-Dichloroethene 85 5.0 100 0 g5 71 120 94 1 21

Benzene 87 50 100 0 97 82 122 98 1 19
Chlorobenzene 100 5.0 100 0 101 81 121 100 ] 18

Toluene 99 5.0 100 0 09 81 125 99 0 20
Trichiproethene 100 50 100 0 101 80 123 100 0 20

o\

Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

B - Analyte detecied in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Cut
M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive

S - Spike/Susrrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference

Initials: ‘ iﬁ

11

All calculations are based on raw values.
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Advanced Technology Laboratories Date: 29-Jun-01

CLIENT: Geocon Environmental QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 051842 ) )
Project: South Oakland M.S. - E$000-06-62 Laboratory Control Spike - generic
Sample ID 010627LCSW1  Batch ID: 1018G20W103 Test Name GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mg/L  Analysis Date: 6/27/01 Prep Date:
LCS Segio: 152799
Analyte Result PQL . SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RFD  RPDLimit  Qual
GRO Y 0.20 1 D 87 64 107 0
Sample iD 010627LCSW1  Batch ID: 1018G20W103 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID Units pafL  Analysis Date:  6/27/01 Prep Date:
LCS ' : SeqNo: 152782
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPOLimit Qual
Benzene 6 0.50 5.5 0 108 58 131 0
Ethylbenzena 9.1 0.50 8.6 1] 106 58 131 0
r,p-Xylene 37 0.50 a5 0 105 58 131 0
o-Xylene 14 0.50 12 0 114 58 131 0
Toluene 32 0.50 30 0 108 58 131 0
- oy
Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: (@
T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 5
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference 1

All calenlations are based on raw values.
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CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Q C SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 051842 . .
Project: South Oakland M.S. - E8000-06-62 Laboratory Control Spike - generic
Sample ID 010827LCSW1  Batch ID: RO1VOCWO061 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS Units pg/l Analysis Date: 6/27/01 Prep Date:
LCS SeqNo: 152972
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLImit CGual
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 89 5.0 100 0 89 30 150 0]
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 93 50 100 0 93 30 150 Q
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 85 5.0 100 0 95 30 150 v]
1,1-Dichloroethane ] 5.0 100 0 81 30 150 0]
1,1-Dichloroethene a1 5.0 100 0 a1 30 150 0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 93 50 100 0 a3 30 150 0
1,2-Dichloreethane o6 5.0 100 0 95 30 150 0
1,2-Dichloropropane %6 5.0 100 0 96 30 150 0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 94 5.0 100 0 g4 30 150 1]
1,3-Dichloropropane 94 5.0 100 g 84 30 150 0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 95 5.0 100 0 95 30 150 0
2-Chlorotoluene 93 5.0 100 0 93 30 150 1]
Benzene 95 5.0 100 0 95 30 150 0
Bromodichloramethane 95 5.0 100 0 85 30 150 0
. Bromeform 100 50 100 0 100 30 150 0
Bromomethane 94 5.0 100 0 94 30 150 0
Carbon tetrachloride 98 5.0 100 a a8 30 150 0
Chlorobenzene 97 5.0 100 Q a7 30 150 0
Chloroethane 93 5.0 100 0 a3 30 150 0
Chloroform 89 5.0 100 0 89 30 150 o
Chloromethane 76 50 100 0 76 30 150 0
Dibromomethane 96 5.0 100 0 96 30 150 0
Dichlorodiflucromethane 75 5.0 100 0 75 30 150 0
Ethylbenzene a7 5.0 100 0 97 30 150 0
m,p-Xylene ©180 50 200 o 97 30 150 0
Methylene chioride 88 5.0 100 0 88 30 150 o}
MTBE 89 50 100 0 89 30 150 0
faY
Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the ch_oning Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: l!@
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive
R - RPD outside accepied recovery limits S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interfercnce 13

All calculations are based on raw values.
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CLIENT: Geocon Environmental QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 051842 . ]
Project: South Oakland M.S. - E8000-06-62 Laboratory Control Spike - generic
o-Xylene 96 5.0 100 0 86 30 150 Q

Tetrachloroethene 99 50 100 Q 89 30 150 0

Toluene 85 5.0 100 0 a5 30 150 o

trans-1,2-Dichioroethene a0 5.0 100 o 90 30 150 g

Trichloroethene 95 5.0 100 0 a5 30 150 0

Trichlaroflupromethane 91 5.0 100 o 91 30 150 v}

Vinyl chleride 87 5.0 100 0 87 i 150 0

Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: @

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive
S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference

All calculations are based on raw values.
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